
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 
 
 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 12 January 2021 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet remotely on 
TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 at 10.00 am. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1 Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Exempt Business   
 

 CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Confidential Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 4.1 Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 5.1 Deputations   
 

 MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 November 2020  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 6.2 Minute of Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 2 
December 2020  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 6.3 Committee Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS 

 

 7.1 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 25 University Road  
(Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 7.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - First Floor Flat, 
64 Great Western Road  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 7.3 Grant of Skin Piercing and Tattooing Licence - Dorata Alina Michalska  
(Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 7.4 Grant of a Street Trader Licence - Nicola Swinburn, Kirkhill Drive, Dyce  
(Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

 8.1 Application for Changes to the City Centre Taxi Ranks - COM/21/004  
(Pages 43 - 58) 
 

 8.2 Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 As Amended - General Safety 
Certificate Pittodrie Certificate - COM/21/012  (
[...]
n 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 10 November 2020.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Allan, Bell, 
Delaney, Henrickson, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai), Sellar, 
Townson and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Malik). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 September 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the committee business planner. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - MIGNON MURTLE 
ESTATE, NORTH DEESIDE ROAD 
 
4. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 52 ALBURY 
PLACE 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 
which indicated that the application was before the Committee for the reason that three 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7164


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

letters of objection/representation had been received, however all three letters, submitted 
by the same respondent, had been submitted outwith the statutory 21-day period.  
 
The applicant, Mr Terry McDonald, was not in attendance nor represented. 
 
Mr Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager explained that HMO Licensing legislation 
allowed the local authority to consider late written representations if it considered that it 
was reasonable for the respondent to submit the letter(s) after the deadline for doing so, 
and accordingly, if the Committee agreed, any or all of these letters would be circulated 
to members for consideration. 
 
In addition, Mr Thain explained that a letter from the applicant responding to the letters 
had been submitted, and accordingly, if the Committee decide to consider the letters from 
the respondent, then the applicant’s letter would also be circulated to members. 
 
The Committee heard from the respondent Mr Trevor Spalding, on the reason why these 
late letters were not submitted within the statutory period. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to accept the three late letters from the respondent into the proceedings for consideration. 
 
Mr Spalding, spoke in support of his letters of objection/representation. 
 
The Committee asked questions of the respondent. 
 
The respondent summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to grant the licence; and 
(ii) that officers write to the applicant requesting that he replace floor coverings with 

carpets to mitigate against footfall noise levels. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 8 IVORY COURT 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one 
letter of representation had been submitted. 
 
The applicant, Mr Michael Higgins, was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The respondent, Mr Raymond Lynch, was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
letter of representation. 
 
The Committee asked questions of the applicant and the respondent. 
 

Page 8



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

The respondent summed up. 
 
The applicant summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the licence. 
 
 
TEMPORARY MARKET OPERATORS LICENCE - AFFA FINE OPEN AIR MARKETS 
(ETIOM LTD) 
 
7. The Committee were advised that the temporary licence had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - GLEN URQUHART 
 
8. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance, which advised that the application had to be determined by 14 December 
2020. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the licence. 
 
 
GRANT OF A SKIN PIERCING AND TATTOOING LICENCE - LEE ADAMS 
 
9. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - IAIN LINTON 
 
10. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - FERRYHILL PARISH 
CHURCH 
 
11. The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
GRANT OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE - SUUR YUCE - PASHA KEBABS 
 

Page 9



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

12. The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
PUBLIC CHARITABLE COLLECTION - STEVEN GRAHAM STV APPEAL 
 
13. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 
that it had not been received within the required one month notice period. 
 
The applicant, Steven Graham was in attendance and explained why the application had 
not been submitted within the required period. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to waive the one month notification period as p
[...]
report by the Chief Officer – Governance, which 
provided details of the review of all taxi and private hire policies and sought approval to 
consult on the proposed changes. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the proposed policy changes detailed in Appendix 1;  
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to consult with the Trade and all relevant 

stakeholders on the proposed policy changes; and  
(c) report back to Committee on 16 March 2021 with the results of the consultation 

exercise. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

NEW APPLICATION FOR LANDLORD REGISTRATION 
 
17. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Private 
Sector Housing Manager, which provided details in relation to a new application for 
Landlord Registration; (2) a letter from the Deputy Chief Constable designate, Police 
Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 31 August 2020; and (3) correspondence from 
the applicant dated 23 October 2020. 

Page 11



6 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter. She 
intimated that item 2 in the table should not have been included, therefore the Committee 
should disregard that information when considering the application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 
REQUEST FOR SUSPENSION OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
18. With reference to article 2 of the minute of meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee of 17 December 2019, the Committee had before it (1) an information note 
prepared by the Chief Officer – Governance which advised that a request had been 
received by Police Scotland for the suspension of a taxi driver’s licence held by the 
licence holder in terms of paragraphs 11 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government 
(Scotland) Act 1982 (“the Schedule”); (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police 
Scotland, North East Division dated 19 October 2020; (3) an sworn affidavit signed by a 
Solicitor and Notary Public dated 23 October 2020; and (4) a letter of support from the 
applicant’s employer. 
 
Mr Munro, Legal Advisor, provided the Committee with an update in relation to the 
request for suspension. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance on behalf of Police Scotland and spoke in support of 
the letter.   
 
The licence holder and his representative were in attendance, and his representative 
spoke in response to the request for suspension of the licence and in support of the 
licence holder.   
 
The Committee asked questions of Sergeant Flett and the licence holder’s 
representative. 
 
The licence holder’s representative and Sergeant Flett summed up. 
 
Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Allan moved:- 
 that the Committee take no action. 
 
Councillor Delaney, moved as an amendment to suspend the licence for its remaining 
period, however Councillor Delaney’s amendment was not seconded, therefore in terms 
of Standing Order 29.12, the amendment fell. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to take no action. 

Page 12



7 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
19. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had to be 
determined by 27 May 2021; and (2) a letter of representation from the Chief 
Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 15 September 2020. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 
Sergeant Flett and the applicant both summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the renewal of the licence. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
20. The Committee were advised that the licence was granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
TEMPORARY MARKET OPERATORS LICENCE - AFFA FINE OPEN AIR MARKETS 
(ETIOM LTD) - CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 
 
21. With reference to article 7 above, the Committee noted that the licence had been 
granted under delegated powers. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 2 December 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car 
Consultation Group.  Present:-  Councillor Reynolds, Chairperson; and Councillors 
Delaney and McRae, Stewart Duncan (Airport Drivers), Graeme McColl (Aberdeen 
Taxi Group) and Russell McLeod (Rainbow City Taxis). 
 
In attendance:-  PC Ian Duthie (Police Scotland) (as a substitute for Sergeant Flett), 
Dave McKane (Enforcement Officer), Alan McKay (Roads), Ruth Milne (Spaces for 
People), Sandy Munro (Licensing),  Ross Stevenson (Operations), John Weir (Fleet 
Services), John Wilson (Chief Officer - Capital), Mark Masson and Emma 
Robertson (Committee Services). 
 
Apologies:- Arlene Dunbar (Licensing), Sergeant Gillian Flett (Police Scotland) and 
William Whyte (Fleet Services). 
 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 7 OCTOBER 2020 - FOR APPROVAL 
 
1. The Consultation Group had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 
7 October 2020. 
 
The Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
TAXI RANKS 
 
2. The Consultation Group had before it correspondence from Russell McLeod, 
regarding changes to taxi ranks during the Covid pandemic. 
 
John Wilson acknowledged that decisions had been made at pace with Public Health and 
that physical distancing was the primary concern.  Mr Wilson gave assurances
[...]
de due to current access restrictions on city centre streets through the 

Spaces for People programme. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Committee: -  

2.1  Approves the proposal from ACC Spaces for People Project for the suspension 

(a) and appointment (b) of taxi ranks as detailed below and as illustrated in 

Appendices A to G in terms of Section 19 of the Civic Government (Scotland) 

Act 1982. 

(a) Full Time ranks - Suspension 

 Hadden Street:  

Westbound feeder rank 7 No. stances – as shown in Appendix A 

 Back Wynd: 

Southbound rank 15 No. stances – as shown in Appendix B 

 

(b) Full Time ranks - Appointment 

 Exchange Street: 

Northbound 7 No. stances - as shown in Appendix C 

 Rosemount Viaduct: 

Eastbound 12 No. stances – as shown in Appendix D 

 Exchequer Row/Shiprow: 

Northbound 10 No. stances – as shown in Appendix E 

 Union Row 

Southbound 4 No. stances – as shown in Appendix F 

 Justice Mill Lane 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8.1



Westbound 3 No. stances – as shown in Appendix G; 

2.2  Instructs the Chief Officer - Governance to undertake the formal consultation 

on the proposal to suspend and appoint taxi ranks as detailed in 2.1, in terms 

of Section 19 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 with; 

  

 Persons or organisations appearing to be representative of taxi operators 

in the area, ie. the Taxi and Private Hire Consultation Group.  

 The Chief Constable, Police Scotland. 

 The Public, by way of notice of the proposal in an advertisement in at least 

one newspaper circulating in the area giving 28 days for any objections or 

representations. 

 Aberdeen City Council as the Roads Authority; 

 

2.3  Instructs the Chief Officer - Governance, if no objections received through the 

statutory process, to implement the suspension and appointment of these taxi 

ranks with the associated number of spaces at the locations detailed in 2.1 

allowing the appointments to operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week; and 

2.4  Instructs the Chief Officer - Governance to report back to a future meeting of 

the Licensing Committee on the outcome of formal consultation if objections are 

received through the statutory process. 

 

3.  BACKGROUND 

3.1  As a result of the existing and impending health risk (at that time) from the 
COVID-19 pandemic, the UK Government announced on 23 March 2020 that 
people must stay at home and some businesses had to close.  

 
3.2 During this initial lockdown period, the Scottish Government’s Spaces for 

People (SfP) programme was launched. On the 15 May 2020, 9 days after an 
Urgent Business Committee instruction, officers submitted an application to the 
SfP fund and on the 26 May 2020, 11 days after submitting the bid, Sustrans 
awarded the council a £1.76million grant to take forward the Spaces for People 
measures.  

 
3.3  Between 27 May and the 11 June, the Spaces for People interventions in the 

city centre, and several city district centres were planned and designed.  
Installation of these interventions started on 12 June and they continue to be 
monitored, evaluated and adjusted where deemed necessary. 

 
3.4 At the Urgent Business Committee, held on the 30 of June 2020, officers 

reported back to committee on the success in relation to the application for 
funding, the works completed to date and an outline of future works being 
considered. 

 
3.5 To address the Scottish Government’s instructions on travel and physical 

distancing the Aberdeen SfP programme’s desired outcome was to allow the 

Page 44



public to move about safely and travel efficiently, on the public road network. In 
the case of the busier city/district centre locations, the overriding design rational 
was to provide sufficient space for walking, queueing pedestrians and queuing 
bus patrons to allow the public to observe the physical distancing guidance.  

3.6 Specifically, in the city centre the section of Union Street between Market Street 
and Bridg
[...]
ded – 
General Safety Certificate Pittodrie Certificate  

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/012 

DIRECTOR  

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell  

REPORT AUTHOR Arlene Dunbar  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 4 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To request that the Licensing Committee agree to the adoption of the General 

Safety Certificate issued to Aberdeen Football Club Plc annexed as Appendix 
1 to this report and as set out in paragraph below.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 approve the General Safety Certificate Version 2.0 as amended December 

2020;  
 
2.2 instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to issue the amended certificate to 

Aberdeen Football Club Plc; and  
 
2.3 delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Governance to approve any variation to 

or deletion of Appendix 6 in respect of COVID 19 measures and to issue an 
amended certificate, as necessary.  

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 In terms of the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) any sports 
stadium which has accommodation for more than 10,000 spectators shall 
require a Safety Certificate.   

 
3.2 The Act defines a sports ground as: ‘A place where sports or other competitive 

activities take place in the open air, and where accommodation has been 
provided for spectators, consisting of artificial structures or of natural structures 
artificially modified for the purpose.’  
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8.2



 
 

The only sports ground which currently meets the relevant statutory 
requirements in Aberdeen City is Pittodrie Stadium.  

 
3.3 A safety certificate sets the permitted capacity for a sports ground together with 

the detailed terms and conditions with which the ground management must 
comply in order to operate the sports ground at its permitted capacity.  

3.4   The Guide to Safety at Sports Grounds (Green Guide) provides detailed 
guidance on calculating how many spectators can be safely accommodated 
within the viewing accommodation of a sports ground. The Guide also provi
[...]
est
	6.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 November 2020
	6.2 Minute of Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 2 December 2020
	6.3 Committee Business Planner
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	7.1 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 25 University Road
	7.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - First Floor Flat, 64 Great Western Road
	7.3 Grant of Skin Piercing and Tattooing Licence - Dorata Alina Michalska
	7.4 Grant of a Street Trader Licence - Nicola Swinburn, Kirkhill Drive, Dyce
	ST -  Nicola Swinburn - Objection Letter 1
	ST - Nicola Swinburn - Objection Letter 2

	8.1 Application for€Changes to the€City Centre€Taxi Ranks - COM/21/004
	8.2 Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 As Amended - General Safety Certificate Pittodrie Certificate - COM/21/012
	Safety-Certificate-draft-version

	 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
	9.1 Renewal of a Landlord Registration
	9.2 Renewal of a Street Trader Licence
	Police Representation - LH

	9.3 Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence
	Police Reprsentation - KW

	9.4 Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence
	Police Representation - ZB

	9.5 Request for the Suspension of a Late Hours Catering Licence
	Police Representation -ZI

	9.6 Request for the Suspension of a Taxi Driver Licence
	Police Representation - GM

	9.7 Request for the Suspension of a Taxi Driver Licence
	Police Representation - MD




Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 19 January 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-
Convener;   and Councillors Allan, Bell, Greig (as substitute for Councillor 
Delaney), Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 
the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were intimated:- 
(1)  Councillor Malik declared an interest in item 9.5 (request for the Suspension of a 

Late Hours Catering Licence), by virtue of him knowing the applicant. He 
considered that the nature of his interest required him to leave the meeting and 
he therefore took no part in the consideration of this item; and  

(2) Councillor Henrickson declared an interest in item 8.2 (Safety of Sports Grounds 
Act 1975 as amended – General Safety Certificate Pittodrie Certificate), by virtue 
of him being a small shareholder in the football club. He considered that the 
nature of his interest did not require him to leave the meeting and therefore 
chose to remain in the meeting for consideration of the item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
2  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 10 November 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION 
GROUP OF 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 
3  The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire 
Car Consultation Group of 2 December 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the minute. 
 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7692


2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 January 2021 

 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4  The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to remove item 19 (Age Policy for Private Hire and Taxi Vehicles) and item 20 

(Mixed Fleet Policy Options) for the reasons outlined in the Planner; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the Committee Business Planner. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 25 UNIVERSITY 
ROAD 
 
5  The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - FIRST 
FLOOR FLAT, 64 GREAT WESTERN ROAD 
 
6  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one 
letter of representation had been submitted. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Ms Anna Munro, was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
application and responded to questions from members of the Committee.  
 
The respondent was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to defer consideration of the application to allow officers to undertake an 

inspection of the property when Government restrictions are lifted and it is safe 
to do so, specifically to determine whether the laminate flooring has been laid 
upon an acoustic underlay; and  

(ii) to report their findings to a future meeting of the Committee, no later than the 
meeting on 26 October 2021. 

 
 
GRANT OF SKIN PIERCING AND TATTOOING LICENCE - DORATA ALINA 
MICHALSKA 
 
7  The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance, which advised that the application had to be determined by 27 February 
2021. 
 



3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 January 2021 

 

 
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
Sandy Munro, Legal Adviser indicated that due to the current restrictions as a result of 
the pandemic, the Environmental Health Team were unable to undertake an inspection. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to refuse the application; and 
(ii) should the applicant submit a new application, to agree to waive the fee for that 

single application. 
 
 
GRANT OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - NICOLA SWINBURN, KIRKHILL 
DRIVE, DYCE 
 
8  The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR CHANGES TO THE CITY CENTRE TAXI RANKS - COM/21/004 
 
9  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
sought approval to Taxi ranks following discussions with the taxi trade due to current 
access restrictions on city centre streets through the Spaces for People programme. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) approve the proposal from ACC Spaces for People Project for the suspension 

(a) and appointment (b) of taxi ranks as detailed below and as illustrated in 
Appendices A to G in terms of Section 19 of the Civic Government (Scotland) 
Act 1982:- 
(1) Full Time ranks – Suspension 

 Hadden Street: 
Westbound feeder rank 7 No. stances – as shown in Appendix A; 

 Back Wynd: 
Southbound rank 15 No. stances – as shown in Appendix B; 

(2) Full Time ranks - Appointment 

 Exchange Street: 
Northbound 7 No. stances - as shown in Appendix C; 

 Rosemount Viaduct: 
Eastbound 12 No. stances – as shown in Appendix D; 

 Exchequer Row/Shiprow: 
Northbound 10 No. stances – as shown in Appendix E; 

 Union Row 
Southbound 4 No. stances – as shown in Appendix F; 

 Justice Mill Lane 
Westbound 3 No. stances – as shown in Appendix G; 



4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 January 2021 

 

 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to undertake the formal consultation on 

the proposal to suspend and appoint taxi ranks as detailed in (a), in terms of 
Section 19 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 with:- 

 Persons or organisations appearing to be representative of taxi operators 
in the area, i.e. the Taxi and Private Hire Consultation Group;  

 The Chief Constable, Police Scotland;  

 The Public, by way of notice of the proposal in an advertisement in at 
least one newspaper circulating in the area giving 28 days for any 
objections or representations; and  

 Aberdeen City Council as the Roads Authority; 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance, if no objections received through the 

statutory process, to implement the suspension and appointment of these taxi 
ranks with the associated number of spaces at the locations detailed in (a) 
allowing the appointments to operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week; and  

(d) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to report back to a future meeting of the 
Licensing Committee on the outcome of formal consultation if objections are 
received through the statutory process. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 AS AMENDED - GENERAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE PITTODRIE CERTIFICATE - COM/21/012 
 
10  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
sought approval for the adoption of the General Safety Certificate issued to Aberdeen 
Football Club Plc, annexed as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) approve the General Safety Certificate Version 2.0 as amended December 2020;  
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to issue the amended certificate to 

Aberdeen Football Club Plc; and 
(c) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Governance to approve any variation to 

or deletion of Appendix 6 in respect of COVID 19 measures and to issue an 
amended certificate, as necessary. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) that officers contact Aberdeen Football Club to determine where records of 

maintenance, inspections and tests were being kept for a minimum period of five 
years or longer if required by British Standards or manufacturer’s instruction and 
to circulate their response to Councillor Bell. 

 



5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 January 2021 

 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

RENEWAL OF A LANDLORD REGISTRATION 
 
11  The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE 
 
12  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application 
had to be determined by 15 August 2021; (2) a letter from the applicant dated 18 
January 2021, circulated following the publication of the agenda; and (3) a letter of 
representation from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division 
dated 9 December 2020. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of her application. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 
Sergeant Flett and the applicant both summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the renewal of the licence. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
13  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application 
had to be determined by 17 July 2021; and (2) a letter of representation from the Chief 
Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 6 November 2020. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 



6 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 January 2021 

 

 
Sergeant Flett and the applicant both summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the renewal of the licence. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
14  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application 
had to be determined by 8 September 2021; (2) a letter submitted by the applicant’s 
employer dated 15 January 2021, circulated following publication of the agenda; and 
(3) a letter of representation from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North 
East Division dated 16 December 2020. 

 
The Licence holder was represented by Mr Tony Dawson, both were in attendance and 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 
Sergeant Flett and the applicant’s agent both summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the renewal of the licence. 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
In accordance with article 1 of this minute, Councillor Malik withdrew from 
the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business. 
 
 

REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE 
 
15  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance which advised that a request had been received by Police 
Scotland for the suspension of a Late Hours Catering licence held by the licence holder 
in terms of paragraphs 11 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 
(“the Schedule”); and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, North 
East Division dated 18 December 2020. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter. 
 



7 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 January 2021 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to revoke the licence. 
 
 
REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
16  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance which advised that a request had been received by Police 
Scotland for the suspension of a taxi driver’s licence held by the licence holder in terms 
of paragraphs 11 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (“the 
Schedule”); and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, North East 
Division dated 17 November 2020. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance on behalf of Police Scotland and spoke in support of 
the letter.   
 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in response to the request for 
suspension of the licence.   
 
The Committee asked questions of Sergeant Flett and the licence holder. 
 
The licence holder and Sergeant Flett summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to take no action. 
 
 
REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
17  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance which advised that a request had been received by Police 
Scotland for the suspension of a taxi driver’s licence held by the licence holder in terms 
of paragraphs 11 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (“the 
Schedule”); (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, North East 
Division dated 9 December 2020; (3) a letter from the applicant’s employer dated 14 
January 2021, circulated after the publication of the agenda. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance on behalf of Police Scotland and spoke in support of 
the letter.   
 
The licence holder and his representative Mr Tony Dawson were in attendance, and his 
representative spoke in response to the request for suspension of the licence and in 
support of the licence holder.   
 
The Committee asked questions of Sergeant Flett and the licence holder’s 
representative. 



8 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 January 2021 

 

 
 
The licence holder’s representative and Sergeant Flett summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to suspend the licence holder for the unexpired portion of their licence (Licence Expiry 
Date - 28 February 2021). 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener 
 
 


